AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA
THURSDAY, JANUARY 25, 2024, 6:00 PM
CANYON VIEW COMMUNITY CENTER, BOARD ROOM
471 MAIDU DRIVE, AUBURN, CA 95603

Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the District after distribution of the
agenda packet are available for public inspection by contacting the District Administrator at
kmuscott@auburnrec.com or by calling (530) 537-2186 (M-F).

The public may participate in the meeting in-person or through Zoom. The link for this meeting is
hitps://us06web.zoom.us/j/85482509675. The public can use this link and/or call 1 669 900 6833
Webinar ID: 854 8250 9675 participate.

People using the Zoom website will be able to see and hear the Board, and the Board will be able
to hear the public. The Board will not receive any visual/video from the public. This is done to
avoid inappropriate visual content at the meeting.

Questions and comments can be sent via email to the District Administrator no later than one
hour before the meeting. These emails will be read aloud at the meeting and responded to
accordingly. Emails can be sent during the meeting, and staff will work to ensure that all are
read, however the best way to have your comment heard is through the Zoom meeting or the
associated phone number.

If you are a person with a disability and need an accommodation to participate in the District’s
programs, services, activities and meetings, contact Kahl Muscott at (530) 537-2186 or
kmuscoti@auburnrec.com at least 48 hours in advance to request an auxiliary aid or
accommodation.

1.0 CALL TO ORDER
(PLEDGE TO THE FLAG)

The Board of Directors of the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District welcomes you to its meetings.
Regular meetings are scheduled at 6 p.m. the last Thursday of each month. The November and
December Board meetings will be scheduled in consideration of recognized holidays. Your attendance
and interest is encouraged and appreciated. Special accommodations may be made upon request to the
District Administrator 72 hours in advance of the meeting.

Roll Call

Ainsleigh Gray Holbrook Ingle Lynch

2.0 INTRODUCTIONS, PRESENTATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

Presentation by District Administrator, Kahl Muscott, of a plaque to outgoing Chairman Jim
Gray.

Presentation from, Facilities and Grounds Manager, Jesse Williams, to Senior Facility
Maintenance Worker, Trent Carter, as employee of the month for January, 2024.



3.0 AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES, AND APPROVAL

Motion by Second by to
Ainsleigh Gray Holbrook Ingle Lynch
Roll Call Vote

4.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - This is the time wherein any person may comment on any item not
on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board of Directors. If you have a
public comment, please use the “Raise your hand” feature through Zoom. You will be un-
muted after you are recognized by the Board Chairperson. People only calling in should press
#9 to telephonically raise your hand. Please state your name, and address for the record
(optional). There is a time limitation of three minutes.

5.0 CONSENT ITEMS — (roll call vote). All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are to be
considered routine by the Board of Directors and will be enacted by one motion in the form
Listed. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless, before the Board votes on
the motion to adopt, a member or members of the Board, staff or the public requests a specific
item to be removed from the Consent Calendar for separate discussion and action.

5.1 Review and approval of Minutes of the Board of Directors from
December, 2024 (Pages 5-9)

Review and approval of Minutes of the Board of Directors from December 21,
2023

5.2 Review of Cash Requirements for December, 2024 (Standing Finance
Committee) (Pages 10-14)

This item was reviewed and approved by the Standing Finance Committee
and forwarded to the Consent Calendar for review and approval.

5.3 Review of Financial for December, 2024 (Standing Finance Committee)
(Pages 15-41)

This item was reviewed and approved by the Standing Finance Committee
and forwarded to the Consent Calendar for review and approval.

Motion by second by to
Ainsleigh Gray Holbrook Ingle Lynch
Roll Call Vote

6.0 ADMINISTRATOR’S AND DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS (Pages 42-51)

Please see board reports and vandalism reports under item 6.0.



7.0

8.0

UNFINSHED BUSINESS

None.

NEW BUSINESS

8.1

8.2

8.3

Resolution #2024-01: ARD School Park Preserve Multi-Use Area Project-
Award of Contract (Pages 52-69)

Shall the Auburn Recreation District Board of Directors authorize and
approve Resolution #2024-01, a resolution awarding a contract for the
ARD School Park Preserve Multi-Use Area Project to Baldoni
Construction Service, Inc.?

Motion by second by to
Ainsleigh Gray Holbrook Ingle Lynch
Roll Call Vote

Nomination for the LAFCO Special District Voting and Alternate
Commissioner (Pages 70-73)

Shall the Aubum Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) nominate a
representative for the Placer Local Agency Formation Commission
(LAFCO) Special District Voting and Alternate seat?

Motion by second by to
Ainsleigh Gray Holbrook Ingle Lynch
Roll Call Vote

Policy Review, Possible Amendment — Resident Discounts/Out of District
Fees for Facility Rentals (Pages 74-76)

Shall the Auburm Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) review and
possibly amend policies regarding Out of District Fees for Facility
Rentals? Director Holbrook requested this review.

Motion by second by to
Ainsleigh Gray Holbrook Ingle Lynch
Roll Call Vote



9.0

10.0

11.0

12.0

13.0

14.0

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

9.1 Nomination Process for ARD’s Friend of Recreation Award (Pages 78-80)
9.2 2023 Events P&L Review (Pages 81-90)

9.3 County Mitigation Fund, current balance $537,166

9.4 City Mitigation Fund, current balance $256,225 (Available Funds - $24,892)
9.5 Placer County Investment Report, November 30, 2023 (Pages 91-104)

BRIEF ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

No action will be taken at this time on any item announced or reported by a Board Member.
The Board or a member of the Board may provide a reference to staff or other resources for
factual information, request staff to report back to the body at a subsequent meeting
concerning any matter so reported, or take action to direct staff to place a matter of business
on a future agenda.

CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATIONAL
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT - This is the time wherein any person may comment on any item
not on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board of Directors. If you
have a public comment, please use the “Raise your hand” feature through Zoom. You will
be un-muted after you are recognized by the Board Chairperson. People only calling in
should press #9 to telephonically raise your hand. Please state your name, and address for
the record (optional). There is a time limitation of three minutes.

CLOSED SESSION

13.1  Public Employee Performance Evaluation (Gov Code 54954.5, subd. (e),
54947.)

Title: District Administrator
OPEN SESSION — REPORT/ACTION ON OR ABOUT CLOSED SESSION
ADJOURNMENT

AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
This agenda is hereby certified to have been posted as follows:
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SECTION: 5.0

ITEM: 5.1

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS FROM DECEMBER 21,
2023

SEE ATTACHED MINUTES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REVIEW & APPROVE
MINUTES

NONE



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District
Minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Directors
Thursday, December 21, 2023 6:00 PM

Board Members Chairperson Jim Gray

Present: Vice-Chairperson Scott Holbrook
Director H. Gordon Ainsleigh
Director Sue Ingle
Director Mike Lynch

Staff Present: Kahl Muscott, District Administrator
Veona Galbraith, Administrative Services Manager
Mark Brunner, Recreation Services Manager
Mike Scheele, Landscape Architect/Project Manager
Jesse Williams, Facilities & Grounds Manager
Caleb Porter, Youth Services Manager
Cathy Warford, Recording Secretary

Absent: Manouch Shirvanioun, Customer Service/Marketing Manager
CALL TO ORDER

The Meeting of the Board of Directors was called to order at 6:01 PM by Chairperson
Gray.

INTRODUCTIONS, PRESENTATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

Presentation from, Facilities and Grounds Manager, Jesse Williams, to Park Worker,
Jonathan Laymon, as employee of the month for December, 2023.

AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES AND APPROVAL

A motion was made by Director Holbrook seconded by Director Ainsleigh to approve the
agenda as written.

Roll Call Vote

Director Ainsleigh — Yes
Chairperson Gray — Yes
Vice-Chairperson Holbrook — Yes
Director Ingle - Yes

Director Lynch — Yes

5 - 0 Motion carries.

PUBLIC COMMENT

None.



5.0

6.0

CONSENT ITEMS

5.1 Review and approval of Minutes of the Board of Directors from
November, 2023

S.2 Review of Cash Requirements for November, 2023 (Standing Finance
Committee)

5.3 Review of Financial for November, 2023 (Standing Finance Committee)

5.4 Resolution #2023-26 removal of Jim Ferris from the District’s First
Foundation Bank accounts and placement with Director Sue Ingle.
(Standing Finance Committee)

5.5 ARD’s Sick Leave Policy for Part-time Employees under 20 hours and
Seasonal Employees. (Program, Personnel, Policy, Fee & Legal Review
Committee Meeting)

5.6 Updating ARD’s Petty Cash Policy. (Program, Personnel, Policy, Fee &
Legal Review Committee Meeting)

A motion was made by Director Holbrook and seconded by Director Ingle to approve the
Consent Calendar with the exception 5.2, Review of the Cash Requirements for
November.

Roll Call Vote

Director Ainsleigh - Yes
Chairperson Gray — Yes
Vice-Chairperson Holbrook — Yes
Director Ingle - Yes

Director Lynch — Yes

5 — 0 Motion carries.

A second motion was made by Director Holbrook and seconded by Director Ingle to

approve the Consent Calendar Item 5.2, Review of the Cash Requirements for November.

Roll Call Vote

Director Ainsleigh —No
Chairperson Gray — Yes
Vice-Chairperson Holbrook — Yes
Director Ingle - Yes

Director Lynch - Yes

4 — 1 Motion carries.

ADMINISTRATOR’S AND DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

Board reports were provided to the Board under separate cover.



7.0

8.0

8.1

9.0

10.0

11.0

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

None.

NEW BUSINESS

Election of ARD Chairperson and Vice Chairperson

A motion was made by Chairperson Gray to nominate Director Scott Holbrook as
Chairperson.

Roll Call Vote

Director Ainsleigh — Yes
Chairperson Gray — Yes
Vice-Chairperson Holbrook — Yes
Director Ingle - Yes

Director Lynch — Yes

5 — 0 Motion carries.

A motion was made by Chairperson Gray to nominate Director Sue Ingle as Vice-
Chairperson.

Roll Call Vote

Director Ainsleigh — Yes
Chairperson Gray — Yes
Vice-Chairperson Holbrook — Yes
Director Ingle - Yes

Director Lynch — Yes

5 — 0 Motion carries.
ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

9.1 County Mitigation Fund, current balance $537,166 — item was discussed.
9.2 City Mitigation Fund, current balance $225,567 — item was not discussed.

9.3 County of Pacer — Treasurer’s Pooled Investment Report, October, 2023 — item was

not discussed.

BRIEF ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

None.

CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATIONAL

None.



12.0 PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

13.0 CLOSED SESSION
None.

14.0 OPEN SESSION - REPORT/ACTION ON OR ABOUT CLOSED SESSION

None.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 6:30 PM.
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SECTION: 5.0

ITEM: 5.2

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF CASH
REQUIREMENTS FOR DECEMBER, 2023

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

SEE ATTACHED INFORMATION

THIS ITEM WAS REVIEWED BY THE STANDING
FINANCE COMMITTEE AND FORWARDED TO
THE CONSENT CALENDAR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

$183,211.20 — Placer County Payments
$133,937.04 — First Foundation Payments

-10-



12/29/2023 3:05:53 PM
1/1/2024

System:
User Date:

Ranges: From:
Check Number First
Vendor ID First
Vendor Name First

Sorted By: Check Number

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID
1001 51016
1002 C0004

Total Checks: 2

Auburn Rec & Park Page: 1
VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

To: From: To:

Last Check Date 12/1/2023 12/31/2023
Last Checkbook ID PCO PCO

Last

P/HC@F COLLH'L/ PCLL/ W@/TF S

Vendor Check Name

Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
Webster Bank 12/1/2023 PCO PMCHK00002987 $81,161.20
CAPRI 12/8/2023 PCO PMCHK00002988 $102,050.00

Total Amount of Checks: $183,211.20

-11-



System: 12/29/2023 3:05:06 PM
User Date: 1/1/202¢

Ranges: From:
Check Number First
Vendor ID First
Vendor Name First

Sorted By: Check Number

* Yoided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID
25567 1099-342
25568 1099-374
25569 1099-375
25570 AQ0115
25571 a1010
25572 B0062
25573 €0072
25574 D0010
25575 G0045
25576 H0062
25577 L0033
25578 L0039
25579 M0013
25580 M0039
25581 N0012
25582 N0045
25583 P0023
25584 R0O073
25585 50009
25586 T0046
25587 T0071
25588 TEMPB
25589 TEMPD
25590 TEMPF
25591 TEMPH
25592 TEMPL
25593 TEMPS
25594 TEMPV
25595 V0007
25596 w0001
25597 30163
25598 TEMPD
25599 TEMPF
25600 TEMPS
25601 TEMPD
25602 1099-271
25603 1099-295
25604 A00S1
25605 A0115
25606 C0113
25607 D0025
25608 EQ031
25609 F0015.
25610 G0097
25611 K0010
25612 R0073
25613 50009
25614 $50173
25615 $1007
25616 w0001
25617 w0054
25618 w1006
25619 00019
25620 1099-218
25621 1099-269
25622 1099-291

Auburn Rec & Park Page: 1
VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

To: From: To:

Last Check Date 12/1/2023 12/31/2023

Last Checkbook ID COMM 1ST CcoMM 18T

Last

]

IS Foundection  Fayments
Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
Susie Bell 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $39.00
Sarah Violett 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $136.50
Jennifer Rogers 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $6.50
Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $20.99
Advantage Martketing and Print 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $208.07
BareBones WorkWear 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $119.02
First Citizens Bank 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $470.75
Diamond Pacific 12/1/2023 CoMM 18T PMCHK00002983 §34.41
GSSA 12/1/2023 CoMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $854.36
Home Depot Pro 12/1/2023 coMM 18T PMCHK00002983 §316.73
Les Schwab 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $39.98
Leaf 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $159.80
Meadow Vista Hardware 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK(00002983 $10.93
Meadow Vista Water Users Assoc 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $500.00
Nevada Irrigation District 12/1/2023 COoMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $533.94
Near U €02 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $295.49
PG&E 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 §101.03
NAPA Auto Parts 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $155.09
Sierra Saw Sales And Service 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $6,014.71
Linda Donnelly 12/1/2023 COMM 15T PMCHK00002983 $253.11
Everbank, N.A. 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $107.34
Anna Borys 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $150.00
Jennifer Dann 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $150.00
Tim Fife 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $150.00
Kathleen Herman 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $150.00
James Lewis 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $150.00
Satinderjit Singh 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $150.00
Jose Valles 12/1/2023 CcoMM 187 PMCHK00002983 $140.00
Verizon Wireless 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002983 $812.47
Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002983 $750.10
Steffen's HVAC Services 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002984 $2,103.00
Angela Day 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002984 $150.00
Becky Faudree 12/1/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002984 $150.00
James Stagg 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002984 $150.00
Whitney Dowling 12/1/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002985 $150.00
Koelsch, Anthony dba Kelpro Se 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $4,284.00
Juli Land-Marx 12/6/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002986 $1,800.00
Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co. 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $76.44
Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $167.99
Cooks Portable Toilets & Septi 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $1,020.00
Dawson 0il Company 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST BMCHK00002986 $4,643.95
El Agave Taqueria 12/6/2023 CoMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $703.07
Folsom Lock & Key 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $347.76
Gold Mountain California News 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $989.24
Knorr Systems, Inc. 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $17,268.42
NAPA Ruto Parts 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $10.82
Sierra Saw Sales And Service 12/6/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK000029846 $404.79
Sherman Industries Inc.dba She 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $1,480.00
Stationary Engineers, Local 39 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $455.33
Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $150.52
Wizix Technology Group 12/6/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $97.65
Audrey Warren 12/6/2023 CoMM 1ST PMCHK00002986 $19.29
US Bank 12/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002989 $9,389.80
Auburn Gymnastics Center 12/14/2023 COoMM 18T PMCHK00002990 ';L/ $50.70
Deborah Lynn 12/14/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK000029%0 $156.00
Isaac Humber 12/14/2023 COoMM 1ST PMCHK00002990 $260.00



System:
User Date:

* Yoided Checks

Check Number

12/29/2023 3:05:06 BM
1/1/2024

Vendor ID

Auburn Rec & Park
VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT
Payables Management

Vendor Check Name

Check Date Checkbook ID

Page:

2

User ID: D Shaw

Audit Trail Code

1099-313
1099-374
1099-375
1099-376
1099-380
1099-385
A0001
A0013
A0027
AQ051
AQ115
A0135
€0058
F0058
K0010
M0098
NOO4S
P0005
P0019
P0058
50094
50143
T1000
TEMPB
TEMPG
TEMPP
w0001
w0044
W0045
w1006
AQ0S1
AQ115
A0139
AQ172
A0174
BO069
C0061
D0008
D010
D006
N0048
P0007
P00S8
R0027
50009
50054
50067
50154
§1007
T0009
U016
w1006
1099-103
1099-117
1099-291
1099-343
1099-375
R0073
€0072
€011l
C0148
G0097
H0056

Alison Lloyd

Sarah Violett

Jennifer Rogers

Joanna Britt

Emily Mockel

Sarah Simmons

Recology Auburn Placer

AT&T

Recology Auburn Placer
Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co.
Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC
ASCAP

City Of Auburn

Foothill Karate-Do

Knorr Systems, Inc.

Meadow Vista County Water Dist
Near U €02

Placer County Water Agency

PG & E Bldg & Utilities
Pitney Bowes Inc

Manouch Shirvanioun

SMOA

Transamerica Life Insurance
Tara Benson-Haddad

Rosalinda Gonzales

Ally Parker

Walker's Office Supplies, Inc.
Wave

Williams, Jesse

Audrey Warren

Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co.
Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC
Auburn Ford

ABT Plumbing, Electric, Heat &
Applied Landscape Materials db
Bidwell Water

California Computer Services
The Davey Tree Expert

Diamond Pacific

Dancing Dog Productions
Normac, Inc.

Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Pitney Bowes Inc

Ross Recreation Equipment, Inc
Sierra Saw Sales And Service
Souza's Tire Service

Superfast Copy

Mike Scheele

Stationary Engineers, Local 39
Securitas Technology Corpratio
Uptown Signs & Graphics, Inc.
Audrey Warren

Terry Masten

Juan Aceituno

Isaac Humber

Faith Petersen

Jennifer Rogers

NAPA Auto Parts

First Citizens Bank

Cal.net

Challenger Sports Corp

Gold Mountain California News
Humana Dental Ins. Co

12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/14/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/22/2023
12/29/2023
12/29/2023
12/29/2023
12/29/2023
12/29/2023
12/15/2023
12/28/2023
12/29/2023
12/29/2023
12/29/72023
12/29/2023

coMyM

PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHKO00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002930
EMCHK00002950
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002930
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002930
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002930
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
BMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002990
PMCHK00002%90
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002992

PMCHK00002992 -

PMCHK00002392
PMCHK00002992
PMCHK00002993
BMCHK00002993
PMCHK00002993
PMCHK00002993
PMCHK00002993
BMCHK00002931
PMCHK00002994
PMCHKO00002994
PMCHK00002994
BMCHK000029%4
PMCHK0000299%4

E

$1, 466
$300
$474
$388
$243

$52

§1,320

$53
$1,364
$91

$62
$223
$20,442
$22
$2,656
§921
$234

40
.00
.50
.50
V15
.00
.56
.50
43
.55
17
.15
.83
.75
.32
.38
15

$423.88

$121
$106
$45
$549
$540
$21
§38
$150
$715
$1,218
$17

$9

$64
$114
$38
$7,634
$1,340
$136
$145
$2,500
$79
$235
$157
$6,483
$88
$1,578
§212
$155
$38
$65
$456
$443
$475
$75
$383
§357
$156
$507
$13
$56
$470
$66
$3,607

.89
.18
.85
.00
.00
.50
.00
.00
.33
.29
.69
21
.20
21
19
.00
.63
.05
.00
.00
15
.07
.26
.82
.39
91
.87
.88
.32
.50
.03
.67
12
13
.50
.50
.00
.00
.00
12
15
94
.50

§1,336.14

52,911

42



System: 12/29/2023 3:05:06 PM Auburn Rec & Park Page: 3
User Date: 1/1/2024 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
25689 10010 Inland Business Systems 12/29/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002994 $5.63
25690 M0035 Meadow Vista Community Center 12/29/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002994 $1,601.00
25691 N0012 Nevada Irrigation District 12/29/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002994 $462.66
25692 N0045 ’ Near U CQ2 12/29/2023 coMM 18T PMCHK00002994 $67.39
25693 P000S Placer County Water Agency 12/29/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002994 $2,151.03
25694 S0163 Steffen's HVAC Services 12/29/2023 comM 18T PMCHK00002994 $899.00
25695 TEMPB Joshua Burruss 12/29/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002994 $150.00
25696 TEMPC Stacey Coon 12/29/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002994 $150.00
25697 TEMPE Erin Edmondson 12/29/2023 CoMM 18T PMCHK00002394 $140.00
25698 TEMPK Marisa Klein 12/29/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002994 $150.00
25699 TEMPN Kathy Nevarez 12/29/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK000029%4 $§150.00
25700 TEMPR Valerie Reagan 12/29/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002994 $140.00
25701 TEMPT Ashley Thomas 12/29/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002994 $§114.00
25702 V0007 Verizon Wireless 12/29/2023 COMM 18T PMCHK00002994 $806.52
25703 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 12/29/2023 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002994 $823.89
Total Checks: 134 Total Amount of Checks: $133,937.04
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SECTION: 5.0

ITEM: 53

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF FINANCIALS
FOR DECEMBER, 2023

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

SEE ATTACHED INFORMATION

THIS ITEM WAS REVIEWED BY THE STANDING
FINANCE COMMITTEE AND FORWARDED TO
THE CONSENT CALENDAR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL
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Extra Revenue (above budget is in Green)
Short Revenue (under budget is in Rad)
Less Expenses (below budget is in Green)
Overspent Expenses (above budget is in Rad)
December’s Financials

Revenues -

e Program Revenue is up by $32,100. Most of this is coming from Recreation Department. Youth
Basketball brought in $25,000 over budget. Aquatics has one line item | missed when presenting the
mid-year adjustments. The budget now reflects that Swim Lessons came in $7,200 above budget.

e Rents & Concessions is up by $15,600 from budget. Field rentals are up by $7,400. Room rentals are
up by $7,300.

® Miscellaneous Revenue is up by $28,444. Most of this came from CAPRI towards the Fire Loss
($29,150). This will be going towards the new mower replacement.

e Grants & Donations is up due by $23,200 primarily due to final licensed daycare grants that we
received in October and November of $21,700.
o Interest/Investment income is $10,400 more than anticipated.

e Expenses -

e Utilities are under by $18,000. PGE rates are set to increase by 14% beginning January 1%, This nice
savings will not last long.

° Maintenance Expenses are under by $38,100. This is due in part to the Vandalism line item which is
under by $9,600. Staff budgeted for shed security to deter future break-ins. It was added last minute
to the budget revision and was estimated high to make sure it would be covered cover. The savings in
Maintenance will cover the overage in Operations. $5,000 was set aside for some maintenance costs
at the Tutor Totter Center to prevent rodents, which has not transpired yet. The District is expecting
some Tree Maintenance at Meadow Vista and Atwood in the near future. The replacement of the Bike
Park “Slow” signs have been ordered, but was not anticipated. Additionally, a Ballard is on order to
protect the railing at the Recreation Day Camp Mods which is over the budget for the original project
and will post to maintenance.

o Wages & Benefits are under budget by $38,600. This comes from Facilities and Grounds.
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Date:

1/9/2024

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District

Balance Sheet

12/31/2023

ASSETS

Current Assets
Imprest Fund (Petty Cash)
First Foundation - Friends 501(c)(3)
First Foundation Bank
Placer County Treasure-General
Placer County Treasurer - City Trust
Accounts Receivable
Due From Other Governments
PCOE Receivables
Lease Recievables - Current
Prepaid Expenses
Prepaid Liability Expense
Prepaid Workers Comp Insurance

Total Current Assets
Non-Current Assets
CEPPT (CalPERS) Trust

Lease Receivables

Total Non-Current Assets

Restricted Reserve Funds

Transfers out - ADA Reserves

Total Restricted Funds
Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets: Land
Fixed Assets: Structures
Fixed Assets: Equipment
Fixed Assets: Computer Equipment & Software
Fixed Assets: Vehicles
Fixed Assets: Office Furniture & Rec Equipment
Construction In Progress
Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Outflows of Resources

TOTAL ASSETS

Current
YTD

580.00
12,683.24
283,852.96
1,626,990.81
256,225.05
28,553.46
13.34
29,153.60
39,045.00
778.30
102,052.00
29,264.04

2,409,191.80

484,555.02
107,409.00

591,964.02

22,023.00

22,023.00

1,870,546.12
14,241,747.03
3,801,561.05
81,040.86
310,570.10
289,343.86
340,784.20
(11,545,099.74)

9,490,493.48

941,910.00

941,910.00

13,455,582.30




Current

YTD
LIABILITIES AND NET PROFIT
Current Liabilities
Deferred Civic Rec Revenue 34,944 27
Prepaid Revenue 3,034.00
Unearned Civic Rec A/R Offset 16,930.99
User Credits Payable 12,738.15
Refundable Liability (Refunds) 300.00
PGE Tru-up payable 12,702.12
Gift Certificates Unearned 140.00
Compensated Absenses 166,130.34
Sales Tax Payable 25570
Miscellaneous Deductions 21.63
Lease Payable - Current 122,000.00
Total Current Liabilities $369,197.20
Long Term Liabilities
Lease Payable - Sterling Bank 1,841,000.00
Net OPEB Liability 257,900.00
Net Pension Liability 1,182,967.00
Total Long Term Liabilities 3,281,867.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,651,064.20
Deferred inflows of Resources

Pensions - Def Inflows of Resources 216,283.00
OPEB - Def inflows 177,485.00
Deferred Inflows - Leases 142,748.00

536,516.00

Net Position

investments in Fixed Assets 7,178,166.52
RFB: Reserved City Mitigation 305,207.15
GFB: Youth Assistance Fund 59,580.66
General Fund Balance 702,770.18
RFB: COVID Relief Funding 267,874.00
DFB: Annual Equip Replacement Reserv. 622,152.72
DFB: Annual Contingency Reserve 70,000.00
DFB: Reserved for Future Capital Construction 843,186.52
RFB: Arboretum Grant Fund 15,613.73
RFB: Atwood Reserves (4,061.87)
RFB: Atwood Equip Fund 14,003.66
RFB- 501(c)}(3) Fund 7,305.65
GFB: General Fund (ADA Reserve) 13,008.75
Net Profit (Loss) (826,805.57)
Total Net Postion $9,268,002.10

TOTAL LIABILITY AND NET POSITION $13,455,582.30
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SECTION: 6.0 BOARD AND VANDALISM REPORTS

INFORMATION: SEE ATTACHMENTS
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Kahl Muscott
District Administrator

Report to the Board of Directors

January, 2024

District Administrator
Board Report
January, 2024

Re staffing: we currently only down one PT Facility Attendant/Custodian. This position is posted
and we will be interviewing at the end of January.

January 6th was the “soft opening” for the 22nd season of ARD-YDL youth basketball. Only the
older kids played. This weekend we go full swing, with all divisions playing. We will be using 7
gyms on Saturday, including 2 in the Bear River RPD (recall that their teams play games against
teams in our league).

The new Ford engine that was put in to replace the non-functioning Ford engine on one of our
trucks is now completely broken/unusable. This was a manufacturers defect and Ford will cover
the cost of the replacement engine and (almost surely) the labor.

Work continues on the repairs to the Recreation Park maintenance shop/office. Placer High
Baseball starts January 29th and they have inquired about the bathrooms being ready. The
contractor has said that the bathrooms will not be ready by then, so porta potties will be ordered.
Staff has been working with the Sierra Foothills Little League (SFLL) to add a scoreboard and
create proper dugouts for the baseball field at Meadow Vista Park. SFLL will be funding a good
portion of this, with the remainder coming from Placer County Mitigation funds.

I met with Placer County Parks staff Andy Fisher, Lisa Carnahan and Shaun Johnson about
available Mitigation Funding and upcoming projects. It does appear that there is extra funding
available for Marriott Meadows (we have already been allotted $445,000 in Area #5 Mitigation
Funds for the project).

ARD has been nominated for Best Event (Food Truck Fiesta) for the upcoming Auburn Chamber
Installation Dinner. Director Ingle will be attending and (hopefully) accepting our award.

Meetings and events attended or scheduled to attend:

1/11:  City Hall PB Courts/multi-purpose area pre-bid walk
1/16: Rotary

1/17. A&D Committee

1/17:  Policy Committee

1/17:  Finance/501 Committee

1/18; Andy Fisher, County staff re: Mitigation funding

1/23: Rotary
1/25: Preschool staff re: plans going forward
1/30: Rotary
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Veona Galbraith

Administrative Services Manager

Report to the Board of Directors

January, 2024

Extra Revenue (above budget is in Green)
Short Revenue (under budget is in Red)

Less Expenses (below budget is in Green)
Overspent Expenses (above budget is in Red)

December’s Financials

Revenues -

Program Revenue is up by $32,100. Most of this is coming from Recreation Department.
Youth Basketball brought in $25,000 over budget. Aquatics has one line item | missed when
presenting the mid-year adjustments. The budget now reflects that Swim Lessons came in
$7,200 above budget.

Rents & Concessions is up by $15,600 from budget. Field rentals are up by $7,400. Room
rentals are up by $7,300.

Miscellaneous Revenue is up by $28,444. Most of this came from CAPRI towards the Fire
Loss ($29,150). This will be going towards the new mower replacement.

Grants & Donations is up due by $23,200 primarily due to final licensed daycare grants that we
received in October and November of $21,700.

Interest/Investment income is $10,400 more than anticipated.

e Expenses -

Utilities are under by $18,000. PGE rates are set to increase by 14% beginning January 1.
This nice savings will not last long.

Maintenance Expenses are under by $38,100. This is due in part to the Vandalism line item
which is under by $9,600. Staff budgeted for shed security to deter future break-ins. It was
added last minute to the budget revision and was estimated high to make sure it would be
covered cover. The savings in Maintenance will cover the overage in Operations. $5,000 was
set aside for some maintenance costs at the Tutor Totter Center to prevent rodents, which has
not transpired yet. The District is expecting some Tree Maintenance at Meadow Vista and
Atwood in the near future. The replacement of the Bike Park “Slow” signs have been ordered,
but was not anticipated. Additionally, a Ballard is on order to protect the railing at the
Recreation Day Camp Mods which is over the budget for the original project and will post to
maintenance.

Wages & Benefits are under budget by $38,600. This comes from Facilities and Grounds.

Appointments to Note for December:

Safety Meeting
Field Lights Meeting concerning public accessibility
Christmas Faire
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Mike Scheele
Landscape Architect/Project Manager
Report to the Board of Directors

January, 2024
RECREATION PARK

L

Rec. Shop Fire: Electrical conduits almost fully in, phone and WiFi are being coordinated prior to
installation. Floor plan needed first. Security cameras (3) were forgotten in scope of work and are
being added back to the insurance claim along with the cost of a portable restroom that will be
needed by Placer High and other field users until the renovated restrooms are ready. Roof is
being protected from rain until a break in the weather will allow roof work to continue.

Gym Locker Room Floor: Project has been freshly re-estimated and came in above the 25K cost
threshold and so will need to be bid formally. This cannot be done before the pool opens on

2/5/24 so the project will need to be pushed out to next fiscal year in Fall/Winter when the
pool/locker rooms are not in use.

Sewer Line at South Restroom: Staff is in process of getting bids for this work.

ADA Parking at Modular Buildings: Bollard ordered. Quote requested from previous installer to
install new bollard and try to straighten out the railing that was dented by a car.

Pool Emergency Exits: No New Action Panic/emergency exit hardware has been installed.
Signage to follow.

Plumbing Infrastructure: Work completed, punch list to follow.

Splash Pool Repair-Part 2: No New Action Repairs are in progress.

MEADOW VISTA & PLACER HILLS PARKS

Plumbing Infrastructure: Contractor on board, this project next in line after Rec Park.

Placer Hills Pool Fence Mow band: Preliminary budget pricing is being sought from fencing
contractors so staff will know if this project needs to go to formal bid or not. Project approval has
been received from the County Health Department.

ASHFORD PARK

Levee Repairs & Paving Project: The spillway vegetation and fencing/gate work have been
completed however the vegetation removal may need to be re-done as it grew back so quickly.
This will allow contractors access to the culvert and the ability to put together bids for the work.
Project involves paving and so needs to be pushed out to next fiscal year. Scope needs to be re-
determined as well.

OVERLOOK PARK

Two Interpretive Signs Project: No New Action. Bureau and other stakeholders need to be
consulted, signage program needs to be developed, sign designs and locations needs to be
established, signs need to be ordered and then quotes need to be obtained by contractors for
installation. Project pushed out to next fiscal year.
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REGIONAL PARK & MARRIOTT MEADOWS SITE

Marriott Meadows Park Site Development Project: Dudek has been given the redline drawing set
and is busy modifying the drawings to a better, 100% ready-to-bid project. Afterwords, the CD's
will be given to Bothman Construction who have promised to provide a good new budget
estimate for the district. UAIC has found more edits to make to the Nisenan/Ridgerunners signs
signage but this is very close to being completed. Staff can now get a quote for the signage and
will incorporate this into the revised cost estimate.

Plumbing Infrastructure: Contractor on board, this project next in line after Meadow Vista Park.

Re-Pave Park Drive and Parking Lot: No New Action. Staff consulted with a paving contractor
last year to come up with the current $80K construction estimate. This formal-bid project will be
pushed to next fiscal year and the estimate will need to be updated.

Pond Leak Investigation Project: No New Action. Staff will be obtaining quotes from engineers to
do this study as well as researching less intensive methods to stop the seepage through the
pond levee.

Pickle Ball and Tennis Court Crack Repair/surfacing Project: Additional cracks have appeared on
the courts and appear to be along the edges of the tape applied to the previous cracks during the
repairs. The contractor has been notified and will come back out to make repairs. The weather
needs to be warm and dry for a week or so and if this occurs this winter, they will come out.
Otherwise, the repairs will need to wait until spring. Signage has been placed at the courts to
help communicate this to the public.

CANYON VIEW COMMUNITY CENTER (CVCC)

Bike Park, Signage etc.: No New Action Numerous small bike park signs remain to be installed
and the bike park volunteers have had many others prepared and installed around the park. After
reviewing which signs still need to be installed, the district will pay for materials and bike park
volunteers will build and install the signs. Likely winter work when the soil is softer.

RAILHEAD PARK

Parking Lot Repair/re-seal Project: No New Action. Staff has obtained preliminary pricing from
paving contractors for this work. This work will need to be pushed to next fiscal year.

New lrrigation Pump & Filter: No New Action. Staff has obtained a pump form from a new vendor
that is highly recommended by our installer Cornerstone Environmental (Watertronics). Field
investigation needs to occur to fill in the form and get a quote.

WINCHESTER/SUGAR PINE RIDGE PARK

Booster Pump & Filter Replacement Project: Payment/reimbursement was finally received from
the vendor of the faulty pump. Project now fully complete.

AUBURN ELEMENTARY MODULARS

Discovery Club Modular Roof Repair Project: No New Action. Project work is on hold pending the
currently on-going school closure discussion.
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SCHOOL PARK PRESERVE PICKLEBALL COURTS

* Joint project with City of Auburn and Sky View Foundation: Mandatory pre-bid meeting was held
on 1/11/24 and bids are scheduled to be opened on 1/18/24. Work is scheduled to begin in
March.

MULTI PARK ITEMS

* Energy Efficient Upgrades: To date, no solution to the newly discovered manual light pole
controls has been offered by Centrica. District may end up having to rig something like epoxying
a plastic chip on top of the control buttons to eliminate the manual operability.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

» Preparation of scope and budget for replacing evergreen shrubs at Rec Park Bocce Courts.
Coordinating new Memorial Bench at Recreation Park. Warranty part investigation at MV Park
new play structure. Assistance with Atwood Park re-planting project. Completion of a Recreation
Park Hazardous Materials Map for Placer County. Continued research into new bottle
filler/drinking fountain at Rec Community Center. Coordination of installation of new bike racks at
Rec Park, CVCC, and Overlook Park. Investigation of parking bumpers and low clearance
stickers for placement on and around new solar arrays in parking lots as well as updates of
monthly Board reports and Project Activity Reports etc.

Jesse Williams
Facilities & Grounds Manager

Report to the Board of Directors
December, 2023

American River Canyon Overlook Park, Auburn Elementary School, Canyon View Community
Center, Christian Valley Park, Recreation Park, Regional Park, Skyridge Elementary School:
¢ Proactive heating maintenance and filter change performed by Steffen’s HVAC Services.

American River Canyon Overlook Park:
e Continued replacing the Auburn Skate Park Rules of Conduct sign.

Atwood Park:

+ Sherman Steel Welding Services repaired the bent/broken black rod iron fencing throughout the
park.

Ashford Park:
o Continued replacing a drinking fountain.

Canyon View Community Center:
¢ Replaced three gas chainsaws that were “deemed not worth repairing.”

Recreation Park:

e Serviced the #10 and #29 trucks.

» Knorr Systems performed work on the US Fiiters for Sierra Pool.
¢ Knorr Systems serviced the NexGen System.
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Regional Park:

Serviced the Smithco Sweep Star V62 Sweeper Vac.
Installed 50 yards of playground fiber in the playground area.

Mark Brunner
Recreation Services Manager

Report to the Board of Directors
January, 2024

Adult Sports

The Men’s and Women's Spring Softball seasons will on March 7 and 8. Men's Softball League
is nearly sold out with only one space remaining for the Spring League.

The next season of Adult Bocce Bail will now begin on April 7. The league is close to selling out
with seven teams registered for the league.

Adult Pick Up Volleyball is growing in popularity. The Sunday pick up volleyball at Regional Gym
now has 30 players registered.

Agquatics

The Sierra Pool will open on February 5 for Placer and Colfax Swim Teams and Masters
Swimming. Water Aerobic classes will begin in March.

Special Events

During Spring Break, Recreation Services will be hosting a family roller skating night at Regional
Park inside the gymnasium on March 29th. We will be partnering with the Auburn Outlaws Roller
Derby team for the event. Tickets will be $10 per person to attend the three-hour event. The
Auburn Lions will be selling affordable dinner meals for family at the event.
The Floating Egg Hunt will return on March 30th at the Sierra Pool. This year's event will be held
from 11-1pm. The cost is $5 per family to attend the event. Our vendors for this year's event will
be the Auburn Robalos, Springhill Suites, Auburn Gymnastics, Precision Orthodontics, and IFC.
This family friendly event is expected to attract over 100 families to the pool.
Upcoming Special Event Dates:

o Roller Skating Night at Regional Gym — March 29
Floating Egg Hunt — March 30
Kidzapalooza at Regional Park — May 2
Movie In The Park/Family Swim Night — June 14
Party In The Park — June 21
The process for the Summer Recreation Guide has begun. The Summer Recreation guide will
be mailed out to the Auburn community on April 1. The summer guide will feature summer
camps, special events, and aquatic programs and lessons.

o]
o]
¢]
o]

Youth Sports

The Youth Basketball Development League (YDL) started game play on January 6th. The
District is operating 8 gyms simultaneously on weekends in order to get all of the games in for
our teams. The final games for this season will be played on March 9th. In addition, Auburn
Trophies will be donating a free medal to each player this season to help commemorate their
season.
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Caleb Porter

Youth Services Manager

Report to the Board of Directors
January, 2024

Monthly Recap:

We rolled into the New Year, with a continuation of our normal programming for our AUSD
sites and the Preschool. Our Newcastle Site started the year on break and we held a camp for
schools that were still out of session. We had a fantastic group of students and did our best to
navigate the rainy weather. Throughout the month, our programs had a variety of different
themes, including some centered around the seasonal weather like these icicles made by the
students of the Preschool. These icicles were put on display in the Recreation Hall next to the

gym.

Upcoming Month:

Camp Dates:

o We will be hosting a camp for the February Break, the 20th to the 22nd.
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Manouch Shirvanioun

Customer Service/Marketing Manager

Report to the Board of Directors
January, 2023

Placer High Baseball submitted their season schedule

Summer picnic reservations have started

Overlook Park hosted two running events in January: Auburn Resolution Run and Inside Trail
Overlook Park will host Fourmidable Run on February 17th

Obtained Platinum Sponsorships from OTP and IFC, and CACFit. Working on a few Other
sponsors

Leadership Auburn Executive meetings

Attended Chamber Ribbon Cutting
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8.1 Cover sheet — Resolution #2024-01: ARD School Park Preserve
Multi-Use Area Project-Award of Contract

ARD Board of Directors Meeting January 25, 2024
The Issue

Shall the Auburn Recreation District Board of Directors authorize and approve Resolution
#2024-01, a resolution awarding a contract for the ARD School Park Preserve Multi-Use Area
Project to Baldoni Construction Service, Inc.?

Background

The ARD Board of Directors approved the ARD School Park Preserve Multi-Use Area Project
on the 2023/2024 Project List. The engineers estimate for the work was $180,000.00. Bids were
opened on 1/18/24 and nine bids were received. Baldoni Construction Service, Inc. submitted the
lowest bid in the amount of $185,824.10.

The cost for this project is being split three-ways as follows:

Project revenue

ARD: $63,400
City of Auburn: $63,400
Skyview Foundation: $63.400
Total: $190,200

The four local Rotary Clubs are also donating $17,000 towards this project, bringing the total
available funding to $207,200.

Project expenses

Project costs to date: $11,400
Construction bid:  $185.824
Total: $197,224

Recommendation for the Board of Directors

Staff recommends that the Board of Directors authorize and approve Resolution #2024-01
awarding the low bid of $185,824.10 to Baldoni Construction Service, Inc.

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal impact of the approval of the contract with Baldoni Construction Service, Inc. is
$185,824.10 plus a 5% District controlled contingency of $9,221.21 for a total of $195,045.31.

Attachments

Resolution #2024-01
Copy of low bid received with Copy of bid results
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 2024-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT AWARDING CONTRACT
FOR THE ARD SCHOOL PARK PRESERVE MULTI-USE AREA PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Auburn Area Recreation & Park District Board of Directors authorized
the ARD School Park Preserve Multi-Use Area Project on the 2023/2024 Project List and

WHEREAS, the Auburn Area Recreation & Park Districts estimate for the project was
$180,000.00 and

WHEREAS, the Auburn Area Recreation & Park District opened formal bids for the
project on 1/18/24 and the authorized low bid was received in the amount of $185,824.10.

THEREFORE, the Auburn Area Recreation & Park District Board of Directors does
hereby resolve the following:

That the Auburn Area Recreation & Park District awards the ARD School Park Preserve Multi-
Use Area Project to Baldoni Construction Service, Inc. based on the lowest total bid sum of
$185,824.10.

The District Administrator is authorized to enter a contract for the ARD School Park Preserve
Multi-Use Area Project with Baldoni Construction Service, Inc. for the total bid of $185,824.10
and approves a 5% District controlled contingency of $9,221.21 for a total of $195,045.31.

APPROVED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED ON JANUARY 23, 2024 by the following roll
call vote:

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:

Abstain:

Scott R. Holbrook
Chairman to the Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Clerk to the Governing Board
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AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PROPOSAL

e Forthe constructionof the -
- SCHOOL PESERVE MLTI»USE AA PRJECT

To the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District:

The undersigned declares that they have examined the locations of the proposed work, that they
have examined the specifications, and all the contract documents, and hereby proposes to furnish
all materials, labor, equipment, and perform all the work in strict accordance with said
specifications, and contract documents in consideration of the attached Bid Schedule.

The undersigned further agrees that, upon written acceptance of this bid, they will within Fifteen
(15) Calendar days of receipt of such notice execute a formal contract agreement with the
District, with necessary bonds and certificate and standard form endorsement of insurance. They
also agree that, in the case of default in executing the contract, the proceeds of the check or bond
accompanying his bid shall become the property of the District. The Contractor acknowledges
this is a prevailing wage job subject to California Labor Code 1770 — 1780.

SCHEDULE: The Work to be performed shall be completed before the expiration of 60
Working days. Bidders please take note that the construction period shall start on
MONDAY MARCH 18, 2024 and end on or before FRIDAY JUNE 7, 2024. Additionally,
the asphalt demolition and removal work shall be completed by Friday April 12, 2024,

Bids shall be submitted for the entire work.

The Auburn Park and Recreation District will award the contract, if at all, to the lowest
responsible bidder with the lowest Base Bid OR lowest Grand Total (per the sole discretion
of the District) as may be shown on the Bid Schedule.

The bidder shall set forth a total for each item, and for each lump sum work a total for the item,
all in clearly legible Arabic figures on the attached Bid Schedule in the respective spaces.
provided for this purpose.

The award of the contract, if it is awarded, will be to the lowest responsible responsive bidder
whose bid complies with the requirements set forth herein. The determination of the lowest bid

will be evaluated based upon each bidder’s Grand Total amount, which is the total sum of the
project.

Quantities, if shown on the Bid Schedule are approximate only, being given as a basis for the

comparison of bids, and the District does not expressly or by implication agree that the actual
amounts of work will correspond therewith and reserves the right to increase or decrease the

871798.2
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amount of any portion of the work or to omit portions of the work as may be deemed necessary
or advisable. Additions to or subtractions from any quantities shown in the Bid Schedule will be
compensated for in the manner specified relating to changes in the work.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

ADDENDA #1 - 12/23/23

ADDENDA #2 - 01/12/24

ADDENDA #3 - 01/16/24

01/16/2024 Baldoni Construction Service, Inc.
Date Name of Firm
Contractor’s License: 9998 Hillview Road, Newcastle, CA 95658

Business Address

a. Class: A
b. Number: 390241 (530) 885-5210
c¢. Expiration Date: 06/30/2024 Phone Number

Dan J Baldoni - Vice President
Printed Name of Responsible Official

e Dlde,

Signature of l(esponsible Official

d. DIR#: 1000016292
CA. Division of Industrial Relations Registration Number

871798.2



BID SCHEDULE
No.t, Item of Work Quantity Unit Unit Price Item Total
1. |MOBILIZATION, BONDS, INSURANCE 1 LS
2. |INSTALLATION OF TEMP. CONSTRUCTION LS
FENCING, BARK MULCH GROUND
PROTECTiON ROADWAY AND TREE
PROTECTION
2. DEMOLITION,R}EMOVAL AND DISPOSAL. OF 1 LS A
EXISTING ASPHALT AND VEGETATION s
3. |PROVIDE AND INSTALL COURT LIGHTS 1 LS
INCLUDING TRENCHING, CONDUIT AND e
FOOTINGS Y -
4. INSTALLATION OF NEW 2.X 6 PT 86 LF
HEADERBOARD EDGING ™
5. [INSTALLATION OF NEW ASPHALT PAVING 8040 SF
6. [INSTALLATION OF ACRYLIC RESURFACING 8040 " SF
COATINGS AND COLOR COATINGES, i v
7. |[COURT STRIPING 1 7 LS
8. |PROVIDE AND INSTALL PICKLEBALL 1" LS
SLEEVES, POSTS, NETS AND ANCHORS ™. yd
A s
) BID TOTAL:
& EY
»«ﬁﬁ “«.‘%
Quantitie%.:éif shown on the Bid Schedule are approximate only, being given as a basis for the compaﬁsofi“'gf bids,
and the district does not expressly or by implication agree that the actual amounts of work will correspond therewith
and 5@»§’erves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any portion of the work or to omit portions of the ¥ork
as niay be deemed necessary or advisable. Additions to or subtractions from any quantities shown in the Bid s
Schedule will be compensated for in the manner specified relating to changes in the work.
* See Attached Addendum #2 Updated Bid Schedule
871798.2 -56-



BID SCHEDULE-rev. 1/12/24

No. Iternt of Work Quantity Unit Unit Price Item Total
1. |[MOBILIZATION, BONDS, INSURANCE 1 LS $7,915.00 $7,915.00
2. |INSTALLATION OF TEMP. CONSTRUCTION 1 LS

FENCING, BARK MULCH GROUND

PROTECTION ROADWAY, TREE

PROTECTION, EROSION CONTROL $11,322.00 $11,322.00
3. |IDEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF 1 LS

EXISTING ASPHALT, SUBGRADE MATERIAL

AND VEGETATION $27,000.00 $27,000.00
4, IPROVIDE AND INSTALL COURT LIGHTS k| LS

INCLUDI T

FOOTIN(?SG RENCHING, CONDUIT AND $54,254.60 $54,254.60
§. INSTALLATION OF NEW 2 X 6 PT 86 LF
6. i;ﬁéﬁLL&ﬂﬁﬁ QF 8" COMPACTED BASE 148 cy $147.50 $21,977.50
7. gm;:;mnou OF 2.5” NEW ASPHALT 8040 SF $3.92 $31,516.80
8. [INSTALLATION OF ACRYLIC RESURFACING 8040 SF

COATINGS AND COLOR COATINGS $1.43 $11,497.20
9. |[COURT STRIPING 1 LS $3,450.00 $3,450.00
10. [PROVIDE AND INSTALL PICKLEBALL 1 i.s

SLEEVES, POSTS, NETS AND ANCHORS | $12,075.00 | $12,075.00

BID TOTAL: $185,824.10

Quantities, if shown on the Bid Schedule are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids,
and the district does not expressly or by implication agree that the actual amounts of work will correspond therewith
and reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any portion of the work or to omit portions of the work
as may be deemed necessary or advisable. Additions to or subtractions from any quantities shown in the Bid
Schedule will be compensated for in the manner specified relating to changes in the work.

S
™

Deaa Q Baldon:

8717982

-~ i.57-



BT
SUBL

AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The following list of subcontractors is submitted with the proposal and made a part
thereof.

If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be
performed under the contract, they shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion of

work themselves and shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under
the conditions hereinafter set forth.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work for which no subcontractor was
designated in the original bids shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity,
and then only after receiving written approval from the District.

The name and location of the shop or office of each subcontractor who will perform work
or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the project and that
portion of the work to be performed by the subcontractor is as follows:

1. NAME: First Serve Production Inc.

ADDRESS: 1550 Ridgemore Drive, Meadow Vlista, CA 95722

CONTRACT ITEMS: #8, #9, #10 AMOUNT: $_$23,500.00
2. NAME: _ Whittington Electric Inc.

ADDRESS: 1940 Industrial Drive, Auburn, CA 95603

CONTRACT ITEMS: #4 AMOUNT: § $28,890.00
3. NAME:

ADDRESS:

CONTRACT ITEMS: AMOUNT: §
4. NAME:

ADDRESS:

CONTRACT ITEMS: AMOUNT: §

871798.2
P-4
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AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL

Dan J Baldoni___, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he or she is Vice President of

Baldoni Construction Service, Inc. , the
party making the foregoing bid, that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any
undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid
is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or
solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly
colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or
that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or
indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price
of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price,
or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the
contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are
true; and further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or
any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto,
or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association,

organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham
bid.

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

0171612023 Baldoni Construction Service, Inc.
Date Name of Company

9998 Hillview Road

MNewcastle, CA 85658
Business Address

{530) 885-5210

Contractor’s License:

Class: A
Number; 390241
c. Expiration Date:  06/30/2024

o

o

871798.2

Phone Number

Dan J Baldoni - Vice President

Name of Responsible Official

Je— N XTia) P
ti\J
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Signature of Responsible Official

AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BIDDER’S BOND TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

That we, Baldoni Construction Service Inc. as

t]

Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America | a corporation authorized to

transact a general surety business in the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound

unto AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT (hercinafter called the Obligee)

in the full and just sum of (10% of bid amount)
Ten Percent (10%) of the Total Amount of the Bid dollars, (§_—-10% - ) for

the payment whereof in lawful money of the United States, we bind ourselves, our heirs,

administrators, executors, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the said PRINCIPAL has submitted the accompanying bid for:
SCHOOL PARK PRESERVE MULTI-USE AREA PROJECT

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be timely awarded to the Principal and the Principal
shall, within such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing, and give bond,
with surety acceptable to the Obligee for the faithful performance of the said contract, then this

obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and Sealed this 12th _day of January 2024
Date Month Year

Baldoni Construction Service Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

@Cyfv f\ C‘%é’v’u@\ ‘%—)C*:CQLM @ G /ZJ)
J 3 [ N BN

Principal Attomey-il%f-‘act
. o . -if-
Dm\ 3 Bddons -v e Kathy Rangel, Attorney-in-Fact
§71798.2
P-6
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfuiness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of Placer )

on January 12,2024 before me, Alexis Estrada, Notary Public
{(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared _Kathy Rangel

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

acer County
Commission # 2335353

Signature . (Seal)
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Travelers Casualty an‘agurety Combany of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

TRAVELERSJ St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casually and Surety Company. and
St. Paui Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein
collectively called the "Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint  Kathy Rangel of
ROSEVILLE . California . their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute. seal and
acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of
the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or
guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,
2021.

State of Connecticut

By: c
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney-Senior Vice President

O.n this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior
Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the
purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

S
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal. /"r“’\ﬁ"“%" ™, M/
i orany \ s
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026 Al "'N*c *; %fw //4
PUBLE ‘g o

d Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public
o
This Power of Altorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of
the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the Presidenl, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint
Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority
may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings
obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may
remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or
any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided
that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnily, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance,
or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive
Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the
Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary;
or (b} duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her
certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority: and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President,
any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to
any Power of Attarney or to any certificate relating therelo appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Altorneys-in-
Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of
Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed
and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the fulure with respect to any bond or
understanding to which it is attached.

i, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify thal the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 12th  dayof January

Yo & [l

Z Kevin E. Hughes, AssiStant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.
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AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| SCHOOL PARK PRESERVE MULTI-USE AREA PROJECT

ADDENDUM #1
ADDENDUM DATE: DECEMBER 28, 2023

This addendum shall be considered part of the bid documents for the above mentioned project as
though it had been issued at the same time and shall be incorporated integrally therewith. Where

provisions of the following supplementary data differ from those of the original, this addendum
shall govern and take precedence.

Bidders are hereby notified that they shall note receipt of this and all addenda in their proposals
and make any necessary adjustments in their bids as a result of this and all addenda. It shall be
construed that each bidder’s proposal is submitted with full knowledge of all modifications and
supplemental data specified herein.

The bid documents are modified/clarified as follows:

i. REVISED BID FORM. 4” AGGREGATE BASE ROCK BID ITEM ADDED: Please refer
to the attached updated bid form with Item #5 added “Installation of 4” compacted base rock”.
Scope of work now includes removal of existing asphalt and subgrade material to allow for a new
full 6” section of paving. 4” base, 2” asphalt (after compaction). Bid item #2 now includes
demolition/removal of existing subgrade material. Bidders shall use this attached bid form when
submitting their bids.

2. DRAWINGS SHEET L-4 GRADING AND PAVING PLAN: 1% SLOPE ADDED TO
GRADE BREAK: Grade break now slopes at 1% instead of being flat/level. Refer to and use
attached revised Sheet L-4 dated 12/28/23.

END OF ADDENDUM #1

Enclosures:

1. Revised Bid Form/Schedule

2. Revised Sheet L-4 Grading and Paving Plan

A e N %J\,&L\

D(m J @GJ\:\’X@«‘ - N7
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AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ADDENDUM #2
ADDENDUM DATE: JANUARY 12,2024

This addendum shall be considered part of the bid documents for the above mentioned project as
though it had been issued at the same time and shall be incorporated integrally therewith. Where
provisions of the following supplementary data differ from those of the original, this addendum
shall govern and take precedence.

Bidders are hereby notified that they shall note receipt of this and all addenda in their proposals
and make any necessary adjustments in their bids as a result of this and all addenda. It shall be
construed that each bidder’s proposal is submitted with full knowledge of all modifications and
supplemental data specified herein.

The bid documents are modified/clarified as follows:

1. PROJECT TIME FRAME 60 WORKING DAYS: Project is 60 working days, not 35 as
described in the previous Notice to Contractors.

2. CONSTRUCTION STAKING: Construction staking where and as needed shall be the
responsibility of the contractor.

3. COMPACTION TESTING: Up to two sets of compaction testing will be coordinated and paid
for by the owner. Failed compaction results and re-testing beyond this will be back-charged to the
contractor at cost.

4. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING-LOCATION: See attached diagram showing
suggested temporary construction fencing layout.

5. SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02510 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING PART 2

PRODUCTS 2.01 A PAVING ASPHALT: Delete reference to AR 4000 binder and replace with
PG 64-10 binder.

6. SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02510 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING PART 2
PRODUCTS 2.01 B PRIME COAT: Delete reference to prime coat. No prime coat shall be used.

7. SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02510 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING PART 2
PRODUCTS 2.01 C TACK COAT: Delete reference to tack coat. No tack coat shall be used.

4 @cf« N %@\/X»\.

_SCHOOL PARK PRESERVE MULTI-USE AREA PROJECT ___]

DC\‘\ \) E”&\,\{%‘ C’»\.\ - V ‘3
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19. BID QUESTIONS CUTOFF: Deadline for submitting questions on the project is Tuesday,
January 16, 2024 at 5:00 PM.

20. SILT FENCE/WATTLE AT CREEK EDGE: Contractors shall refer to the Temporary
Construction Fencing and Silt Fence Plan for location of small amount of silt fencing and wattle
to protect the edge of the creek.

END OF ADDENDUM #2

Enclosures:

1. Revised Bid Form/Schedule dated 1/12/24

2. Revised Sheet L-4 Grading and Paving Plan dated 1/10/24

3. Temp. Construction Fencing, Silt Fence and Plywood Protection diagram

X@“ ) %“S\- 6\5-:..___
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AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

__SCHOOL PARK PRESERVE MULTI-USE PROJECT _

ADDENDUM #3

ADDENDUM DATE: JANUARY 16, 2024

This addendum shall be considered part of the bid documents for the above mentioned project as
though it had been issued at the same time and shall be incorporated integrally therewith. Where

provisions of the following supplementary data differ from those of the original, this addendum
shall govern and take precedence.

Bidders are hereby notified that they shall note receipt of this and all addenda in their proposals
and make any necessary adjustments in their bids as a result of this and all addenda. It shall be

supplemental data specified herein.
The bid documents are modified/clarified as follows:

1. SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02510 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING PART 3
EXECUTION 3.02 D 2-3 LIFT THICKNESS: As the new asphalt section is 2.5” asphalt
over 6” base, delete reference to 2” maximum lift thickness. A 2.5” single lift asphalt is
acceptable.

2. EXISTING ASPHALT SECTION THICKNESS ON-SITE: The existing asphalt
section thicknesses on site is unknown.

END OF ADDENDUM #3
Enclosures: none

Do ) 6(,\\@\{) o VP
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 2024-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT AWARDING CONTRACT
FOR THE ARD SCHOOL PARK PRESERVE MULTI-USE AREA PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Auburn Area Recreation & Park District Board of Directors authorized
the ARD School Park Preserve Multi-Use Area Project on the 2023/2024 Project List and

WHEREAS, the Auburn Area Recreation & Park Districts estimate for the project was
$180,000.00 and

WHEREAS, the Auburn Area Recreation & Park District opened formal bids for the
project on 1/18/24 and the authorized low bid was received in the amount of $185,824.10.

THEREFORE, the Auburn Area Recreation & Park District Board of Directors does
hereby resolve the following:

That the Auburn Area Recreation & Park District awards the ARD School Park Preserve Multi-
Use Area Project to Baldoni Construction Service, Inc. based on the lowest total bid sum of
$185,824.10.

The District Administrator is authorized to enter a contract for the ARD School Park Preserve
Multi-Use Area Project with Baldoni Construction Service, Inc. for the total bid of $185,824.10
and approves a 5% District controlled contingency of $9,221.21 for a total of $195,045.31.

APPROVED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED ON JANUARY 25, 2024 by the following roll
call vote:

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:

Abstain:

Scott R. Holbrook
Chairman to the Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Clerk to the Governing Board

-69-



8.2 Cover sheet — Nomination for the LAFCO Special District
Voting and Alternate Commissioner

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Board of Director’s meeting January, 2024

The Issue

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) nominate a representative for the
Placer Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) Special District Voting and Alternate
seat?

Background

LAFCO has a spot open for the Special District Voting and Alternate Commissioner.
Nominations are due February 22, 2024.

LAFCO has provided a letter explaining the process and nomination form.

Recommendation for the Board of Directors

Review and nominate an ARD Director for the LAFCO Special District Voting and/or Alternate

seat.

Fiscal Impact

N/A

Attachments

LAFCO letter re: Special District Alternate opening
LAFCO Special District Nomination forms

-70-



PLACER COUNTY
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS:

Cindy Gustafson
Chair (County)

Susan Ronan
Vice Chair (Public)

Joshua Alpine
(Special District)

Trinity Burruss
(City)

Shanti Landon
(County)

Tracy Mendonsa
(City)

Rick Stephens
(Special District)

ALTERNATE

COMMISSIONERS:

Jim Holrnes
(County)

Williarn Kanrl
(Special District)

Jenny Knisley

(City)

Cherri Spriggs
(Public)

COUNSEL:
Michael Walker
General Counsel
STAFF:

Michellz Mclntyre
Exacutive Officer

Amy Engle
Commission Clark

DATE: January 17, 2024

TO: Presiding Officers of Placer County Independent Special Districts
FROM: Michelle McIntyre, LAFCO Executive Officer

SUBJECT: Notice of Upcoming Vacancies on Placer LAFCO and Call for

Nominations
Dear Special District Presiding Officer:

Placer County Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) has two voting
special district members and one alternate voting member seated on its
Commission. The purpose of this letter is to inform you that one of the voting
members and the alternate voting member's terms will soon expire on April
30, 2024, and that as a member of the Independent Special District Selection
Committee, you may nominate a candidate to run for one or both upcoming
vacant seats on LAFCO.

You may nominate any director serving on a Placer County Independent
Special District Board, including the current sitting regular and alternate
voting member, to serve a four-year term beginning no sooner than May 1,
2024. The current members, whose terms will expire, are Commissioner
Joshua Alpine with Placer County Water Agency and Alternate Commissioner
William Kahrl with Newcastle Fire Protection District.

The nomination period begins today, January 17, 2024, and ends on Thursday,
February 22, 2024, at 4 pm. Nominations must be submitted in writing using
the attached nomination forms — there are two nomination forms, one for
each seat. You may nominate a director for one or two seats. If you are
nominating one director for two seats, you must complete two nomination
forms. Please send each nominee’s one-page statement of qualifications with
their nomination form. We will not accept nominations after the due date.

Once the nomination period ends, LAFCO staff will send ballots and voting
instructions to your district via email. If you have any quest|ons please getin
touch with LAFCO staff at (530) 889-4097 or | )

110 Maple Street Auburn, CA 95603
(530) 889-4097
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PLACER COUNTY
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Placer County Independent Special District Selection Committee
Nomination Form
Alternate Voting Member

Please use this form to nominate a director on a Placer County Independent Special District board to run for
the upcoming vacant alternate voting member seat on the LAFCO Commission.

Nominee’s Name Position of Nominee Originating District

Name of Nominating District:

Printed Name of Presiding Officer:

Signature of Presiding Officer:

(Signature Required)?

Minutes Attached (Optional): O Yes O No

Please email completed nomination forms to [afco@placer.ca.zov by Thursday, February 22, 2024, at 4 PM

1 The nominating district’s presiding officer must sign this form unless the district’s board has delegated
authority to another person to nominate a director on behalf of the district. If this form is signed by such a
delegee, please include the district’s meeting minutes or minute order evidencing the delegation. ,

110 Maple Street Auburn, CA 95603
(530) 889-4097
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PLACER COUNTY
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Placer County Independent Special District Selection Committee
Nomination Form
Regular Voting Member

Please use this form to nominate a director on a Placer County Independent Special District board to run for
the upcoming vacant regular voting member seat on the LAFCO Commission.

Nominee’s Name Position of Nominee Originating District

Name of Nominating District:

Printed Name of Presiding Officer:

Signature of Presiding Officer:

(Signature Required)?

Minutes Attached (Optional): [ Yes O No

Please email completed nomination forms to [afco@placer.ca.zov by Thursday, February 22, 2024, at 4 PM

* The nominating district’s presiding officer must sign this form unless the district’s board has delegated
authority to another person to nominate a director on behalf of the district. If this form is signed by such a
delegee, please include the district’s meeting minutes or minute order evidencing the delegation.

110 Maple Street Auburn, CA 95603
(530) 889-4097
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8.3 Cover sheet — Policy Review, Possible Amendment — Resident
Discounts/Out of District Fees for Facility Rentals

Auburn Recreation District Policy Committee meeting January, 2024; Board of Directors
meeting January 25, 2024

The Issue

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) review and possibly amend policies
regarding Out of District Fees for Facility Rentals? Director Holbrook requested this review.

Background
Existing District policies regarding Out of District Fees for ARD Facility Rentals are as follows:

XXI. Use of QOutdoor Fields and Facilities

D. Field Fees & Proceedings:

1.Fees: Refer to established Schedule of Fees' as approved by Board of Directors.

XXIII. Out of District Facility Use

In the case where out of District groups want to rent facilities on an ongoing
basis (pool, gyms, fields) the fee would be the cost of rental of the facility plus
10% of the total.

Example: Colfax High School wants to rent the pool for swim teams. The actual
cost to the District for their percentage of use time is $8,849.00. The Out of
District fee assessment would be $885.00.

XXV. Use of Indoor Facilities

F. Schedule of Fees for Indoor Facilities. See Schedule of Fees! established by the
Board of Directors.

"Note: the current Schedule of Fees is attached

A suggestion was made that ARD should consider offering in-district rates to out-of-district to
individuals or businesses that support ARD (examples: volunteerism, donations, sponsorships,
etc.)
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Recommendation for the Policy Committee

The Policy Committee had two recommendations:

1) Add the following language to the ARD Policy Manual:

2)

XXIII. Out of District Facility Use

Non-profit organizations that serve the District or provide a public benefit to the District
shall be eligible for in-district fees/rates.

In the case where out of District groups want to rent facilities on an ongoing
basis (pool, gyms, fields) the fee would be the cost of rental of the facility plus
10% of the total.

Example: Colfax High School wants to rent the pool for swim teams. The actual
cost to the District for their percentage of use time is $8,849.00. The Out of
District fee assessment would be $885.00.

The Policy Committee would also like to change the amount that is charged for out of

district fees for rentals. The two recommendation are:

a. Director Holbrook would like the fee to be based on one-hours worth of rent for that
particular room/facility.

b. Director Ainsleigh would like the fee to be based on a percentage.

The proposed language for these changes are included on the attached Facility Fee
Structure document (the highlighted section next page)

Fiscal Impact

Unknown at this time. The amount of money taken in for out-of-district renters who may qualify
for in-district rates is relatively minimal.

Attachments

Facility and Field Schedule of Fees
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Facility Rental Fee Structure

Group A/B: Activities sponsored or conducted by volunteers, the majority of which are 17 years of ago or under who have adult leaders or

chaperones/Meetings or smaller activities of resident, civic or service organizations; non-profit groups where no fee is charged for participation.

Group C/D: Private citizens' parties/receptions wehre the primary function is social/activities sponsored by a business, corporation, or other

firm where their interest is profit-making.

Rooms Group A/B Group C/D Capacity
Per Hour Per Hour Dining Seating
Sierra Room $60.50 $89.50 140 200
Foothills Room $53.00 $83.00 100 150
Lakeside Room $53.00 $83.00 75 90
Canyon View Room $46.50 $70.50 50 75
Board Room $53.00 $64.00 0 90
Sunset Room $42.00 $58.00 0 40
CVCC Kitchen $33.50 $50.50 N/A N/A
Broadwell Room-MVCC  [$48.50 $84.00 80 100
MINIMUM 2 HOURS
Rental hours
Sunday - Thursday: 8:00am - 10:00pm (music must be off by 9:00pm)
Friday and Saturday: 8:00am - 11:00pm (music must be off by 10:00pm)
Additional Fees (all groups)

Rental Deposit Fee $400.00 Refundable
Out-Of-District Fee $61.00 Current

Out of District Fee Value of one hour rent Option a. (Director Holbrook's recommendation

Out of District Fee % Option b. (Director Ainsleigh's recommendation)
Alcohol Permit Fee $46.00
Custodial Fee $46.00
Set Up/Take Down $118.00

Note: $80.00 custodial fee for groups over 100.

Group A/B COMBINED

Regional & Rec Gym
Hourly
$52.00
Custodial Fee: $46 per day

All other groups with sports-related events: $76 per hour

Gym rental for non sport related events:

$115.50 per hour, minimum of 2 hours

Outdoor Facilities Res half Res. full day NR half day NR full day
Picnic Units (per unit) $58.50 $87.00 $73.50 $106.00
Gazebos Res full day NR full day Picnic units hold Approx. 50
Front Gazebo $47.50 $70.50 people. $46 custodial fee will be
Back Gazebo $105.00 $117.00 applied per unit.

Pool Group A/B Group C/D

Marsha Skinner Pool $270.00 $384.00

(2hrs, max 75 people)

Splash Pool $212.00 $333.00

(2hrs, max 30 people

Meadow Vista Pool $212.00 $333.00

(2hrs, max 75 people)
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SECTION: 9.0 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

9.1 Nomination Process for ARD’s Friend of Recreation Award

9.2 2023 Events P&L Review

9.3 County Mitigation Fund, current balance $537,166

9.4 City Mitigation Fund, current balance $256,225 (Available Funds - $24,892)
9.5 Placer County Investment Report, November 30, 2023
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Discussion Item 9.1: Cover sheet — 2024 ARD Friend of Recreation
Nominations

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) Board of Directors Meeting January 25, 2024
The Issue

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District select an organization/person(s) for the 2024 “Friend of
Recreation” award?

Background

Every year, ARD awards the “ARD Friend of Recreation Award” at the annual State of Community Dinner.
Information on the Friend of Recreation Award is as follows:

The Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Friend of Recreation award is given to the person,
organization or group that has made a significant contribution to parks, recreation and active leisure in
the Auburn area. This award is presented annually at the State of the Community Dinner.

Specific criteria for nominees/winners are as follows:
The person’s, organization’s or group’s contribution should include the last 5 years
Volunteers, ARD employees and contract employees are eligible for the award

Nominees from entities outside of ARD can be considered (Tevis Cup, Placer High, local
youth sports organizations, etc.)

In July of 2019, the ARD Board adopted new policies and procedures for selecting the Friend of Recreation.
Those procedures are as follows:

A. Staff will put an item on the January Board of Directors meeting, asking for nominations. Board
members should send a brief description as to why their nominee should be selected.
Nominations will be due by the February Board meeting.

B. Staff will announce all nominations at the February Board meeting and request that each Board
member select a first and second choice. If a nominee received three first place votes, they will
be selected as the next ARD Friend of Recreation. If there is no nominee with three first place
votes, the process will be as follows:

1. All first place votes will be counted as two points

2. All second place votes will be counted as one point

3. The nominee with the highest point total will be selected as the next Friend of Recreation

4. If after this process there is a tie, the top two nominees will be voted on. The nominee with
three votes will be declared the next ARD Friend of Recreation

C. The ARD Friend of Recreation will be announced at the March Board meeting.
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Recommendation for the Board of Directors

Each Board member should send their nomination, along with a brief description as to why their nominee
should be selected, to the District Administrator by February 215,

Fiscal Impact

N/A
Attachments

None

Past ARD Friend of Recreation Award winners:
2009: Laura Pinnick

2010: Eric Peach

2011: Todd Peak

2012: Patrick Remington

2013: Chic and Ingrid Koenig

2014: Mike Lynch

2015: Canyon Keepers

2016: Daryl Henry

2017: Chain Zombies

2018: Diana Boyer and Lisa Kodl

2019: Bill and Jenny Jansen

2020: Warren Tellefson

2021: The Ridge Golf Course and Event Center
2022: United Auburn Indian Community

2023: Placer County Sheriff’s Office
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The ARD Board had also requested a list of large donors to ARD. Here is a list of the top donors

United Auburn Indian Community (received award in 2022)

Armrod Charitable Foundation (The Ridge — received award in 2021)

Norma Harris

Bill and Jenny Jansen (Received award in 2019)

Rotary Club of Auburn

Auburn Ale House

Lagunitas Brewing Company

Auburn Trails Alliance (mainly Diana Boyer, who received the award in 2018)
Feed the Hungry of Auburn
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Discussion Item 9.2: Cover sheet — 2023 Events P&L Review

Auburn Recreation District Finance Committee January, 2024; Board of Directors
Meeting January, 2024

The Issue

A review of the Profit and Loss (P&L) statements from the 2023 events at ARD.

Background

ARD puts on several events per year. A P&L for each event is attached.

A side-by-side comparison for each event is also attached.

Recommendation for the Board of Directors

Review and discuss.

Fiscal Impact

The Fiscal Impact for each event is on each P&L
Attachments

2023 ARD Events side by side comparison and Auburn Community Festival prize breakdown
2023 ARD Events — P&L for each event
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Floating Egg Hunt

4/8/2023
Revenue
Donations (below) $1,000.00
Ticket Sales $361.22
Total Revenue $1,361.22
Expenses
Supplies $102.98
Golden eggs & bags $22.64
Eggs & Kickboards $80.34
Prizes $392.52
Candy §212.52
Gift certificates for swim lessons $180.00
Advertising $263.00
Image.net $263.00
Exira Wages $383.71
Staff - Recreation $383.71
Staff - Q/T S0.00
F&G - O/T only S0.00
Total Expenses $1,142.21
Profit for Floating Egg Hunt $219.01

Donations - ail Platinum sporsors {$3,000 each) soread among all the Special Events
Evelyn Scalora

IFC and Insurance Marketing, Inc

Maki Heating & Air Conditioning

Old Town Pizza '
Sutter Auburn Faith Hospital

Revision date: 8-23-2023



75th Anniversary
June 17, 2023

Revenue
CivicRec vendor registrations & hat purchases $3,808.92
Sponsorships* $3,500.00
Total Revenue $7,308.92
Expenses
Entertainment $3,800.71
Ashleigh Flynn 600.00
Red Dirt Ruckus 600.00
Paul Emery 600.00
Food & snacks for bands 237.28
Kids train rides 737.50
Stage 700.00
Ramps 325.93
Supplies $4,090.64
Bounce house 1,374.00
Caps 143.25
Banners 1,029.60
Pennants/picture display stand 120.04
Marking chalk 67.25
Valve/boards/table covers/ties 211.89
Photo panels/tape/frame 774.76
Candy/DVD player 179.94
Water/ice 45,49
Temporary tattoos/clown noses 92.6
Balloons for bike parade 32.15
Poster board 19.67
Advertising $1,361.00
Billboard $790.00
Poster/Flier/Website graphics $551.00
Facebook $20.00
Miscellaneous $1,437.01
Sesac $256.25
Ascap $102.77
Portable toilets 277.99
Beverage trailer 450.00
Kelpro Security 350.00
Extra Wages 51,252.09
Recreation $320.54
Staff - O/T only $0.00
F&G - O/T only $931.55
Total Expensas $11,941.45
Cost of 75th Anniversary 24,632.53

Revision date: 10-16-2023



Movies in the Park

Revenue
Sponsorships *
Sierra Pacific - Paid for MV Movie
Total Revenue

Expenses

Movie
Cost of Movies
Cost of MV Movie - donated

Supplies
DVD Player & candy
Nuts/bolis/tire tube

Adveriising
Graphic Design/Web Dev

Extra Wages
Recreation
Staff - O/T only
F&G - O/T only

Total Expenses

Profit for Movie in the Park

“Sponsorshins

Pizza Express Maidu

Roper's Jewelers

Revision date: 8-23-23

June 23 & August 11, 2023

$1,500.00
$450.00
$1,950.00
885.00
435.00
450.00
64.97
49.32
15.65
$526.00
526.00
$188.74
$188.74
$0.00
$0.00
$1,664.71
$285.29
$1,000.00
$500.00
$1,500.00
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Food Truck Fiesta
August 18, 2023

Revenue

Sponsorships * 2,325.00

Food Truck Fiesta Cash Proceeds (drinks) $4,145.00

Vendor Booth Revenue $4,888.00
Revenue from ARD $1,860.00
Sub total $13,218.00
FOARD Admin fee ) ($880.90)
Eco Valley: Straw Bale delivery & usage $100.00
Total Revenue $12,657.10

Expenses

Entertainment $2,240.00
Bob Woods $400.00
The Golden Cadillacs/Jeremy Plog $600.00
Sound/Paul Emery $500.00
Stage/Curt's Auto Body $500.00
Food & Drinks for the bands $240.00

Advertising $822.40
Graphic Design/Web Dev (image.net) $525.00
Signs $257.40
Facebook/Instagram postings $40.00

Supplies $1,123.27
Sesac Music License $276.00
Ascap $102.77
Park 'N Pour tap trailer $450.00
Cableties, powerstips, LED, etc $164.38
Beer wristbands $23.12
Test CC processing (also in revenue) - $7.00
Straw Bales (donated) $100.00

Other Costs / Adjustments $2,956.95
Commissions to winery $1,456.00
Cook's Portable Toilets $288.71
Kelpro security $350.00
Recology : $642.78
Safety T posts $69.46
Alcohol license** $150.00

Insurance $1,317.15
Liability Insurance $334.34
Alcohol Insurance, 2023 $491.58
Alcohol Insurance, 2022 $491.23

Extra Wages $1,152.49
Staff - Rec (overtime) $18.47
Staff - F&G (overtime) $1,134.02
Total Expensas $9,612.26
Profit for Bike Park Fundraiser S 3,044.34

*Snonsorshins (Al Platinum level)

Evelyn Scalora

IFC and Insurance Marketing, Inc
Old Town Pizza

Sutter Auburn Faith Hospital

“* Alcohol License fee paid twice, unable to obtain refund.
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Ain't Necessarily Dead Fest

September 16, 2023

Revenue

Sponsorships * $2,325.00

Donations** $6,250.00

Beer Sales Profit $9,256.00

Sales through ARD for Vendor Booth rentals $4,090.00

Food Truck revenue $1,350.00

Camping Pass Revenue $2,603.20
Sub total $25,874.20
FOARD Admin fee (5%) ($1,293.71)
SpringHill donated 5 rooms $1,041.16
Add'l alcohol sales - paid out of cash for commission $9,256.00

Total Revenue

Expenses

Entertainment
Peter Grant
Gary Campus (Band Beyond Description)
Timothy Campbell (Jerry Acoustic Band)
Allen Stuart
Ghosta of Electricity (Stuart Allen)
Lantz Lazwell (The Vibe Tribe Band)
Mark Materne (Stage sound)
KD Sound (Stage & insurance)
River City Rentals - Light tower
LD Alliance (audio-lighting-video)
Advertising
Billboard
Image net (graphic design)
Freshmint (poster design)
Supplies
Biodegradabie Plastic Cups
Food/water/ice
Sesac Music License
Ascap fees
Wristbands
Blue drink tickets
BBQ Supplies
Cook's Portable toilets
Other Costs / Adjustments
Kelpro Security
Sheriff
Hotel Rooms (donated)
Hatel Room (paid)
Recology, trash bins
Park 'N Pour (tap trailer)
Steel T-fence posts
Liability Insurance
Orange Marking Yard flags
Health Permit & Convenience fee
Alcohol commission to Odd Fellows
Eventbrite - Camping sales fees
Plaques (for 2022)
Extra Wages
F&G-0/T
Rec-Q/T
Total Expenses

Loss

$18,245.00
$250.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$3,000.00
$2,500.00
$700.00
$500.00
$3,333.00
$145.00
$6,317.00

$1,455.00
$790.00
$525.00
$140.00

$445 88
617.46
276.00
$102.77
41.65
37.50
$92.87
$720.20
$15,282.05
$319.00
$2,340.10
$1,041.16
$208.32
$512.33
$450.00
$278.55
$334.33
$32.22
229.13
9,256.00
$203.20
$77.71
$1,650.52
$0.00
$1,650.52

$34,877.65

$38,966.90

*$Sponsorships (Platinurn level)
Evelyn Scalora

IFC and Insurance Marketing, Inc
Old Town Pizza

Sutter Auburn Faith Hospital

**Donations
Armrod Charitable Fund
Veronica Blake Fund
Riverose

$5,000.00
$1,000.00
$250.00

Revision date: 11-9-23

Philadelphia Indemni
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The Great Auburn Obstacle Race

Revenue

Sponsorships paid to ARD

Registrations: Athlete Registration

Eco Valley Straw Bale donation
Total Revenue

Expenses
Advertising
Banners
Facebook postings
Runners
Ribbons, Metals
RFID timing announcer
_ T-Shirts
Supplies
Pumpkins
Inflatable raft & boat
Duct tape, gloves
Kelpro Security
Image.net (graphic design & web)
Topsoil
Lumber, hardware, hose
Caution tape/marking chalk
Straw bales (donated)
T-Posts
Weed barrier/landscape/plastic sheets
Spray paint
Paper cups, bandaids
PCV, cement bushings, etc
USB memory
River City Rentals (5x10 trailer box)
Exira Wages
Rec-O/T
F&G-0/T

Total Expenses

October 1, 2023

$9,825.00
$19,032.75
$100.00

$28,957.75

$232.28
$53.63
$178.65
$9,213.73
$2,401.57
$2,150.00
$4,662.16
$3,591.59
$144.00
$119.80
$26.79
$560.00
$525.00
$274.13
$396.60
$247.43
$100.00
$278.55
$561.31
$49.45
$82.94
$123.79
$26.80
$75.00
$1,478.93
$681.28
$797.65

$14,516.53

Profit for The Great Auburn Obstacle Race

$14,441.22

*Sponsorshins (Platinum level)
Evelyn Scalora

[FC and Insurance Marketing, Inc

Old Town Pizza
Sutter Auburn Faith Hospital

*Sponsorships (just for Obstacle Course)

M45 Autornotive 5,000.00
Gold Rush Chevy 2,000.00
49 Fitness/CACfit 500.00

$7,500.00

Revision date: 11-15-2023
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Ms October
October 6-8, 2023

Revenue
Donation (W Beggs)* 250.00
Snack Bar Sales $1,004.40
Venmo - Raffle tickets** $570.00
Venmo - Food ** $509.91
Ticket sales $679.00
CivicRec registrations $3,600.00
Total Revenue 6,613.31
Expenses
Utilities $295.71
Lights for Beggs Field
Supplies/Other $3,366.74
Durapitch clay & paint $1,215.73
Officials $971.40
Pumpkins $144.00
Bracket $16.23
Propane $31.79
Food/candy/ice/snack bar items $824.10
Award Plagues $163.49
Image.net (web & act guide)
Extra Wages $1,280.48
Rec - Reg S431.51
Rec-O/T $336.34
F&G-0/T $512.63
Total Expenses $4,942.93
Profit for Ms October 2021 $1,670.38

* This check was rec'd by ARD in Oct but not deposited until March 2023. Posted to YA.
#* Processed through 501c3, so 5% administrative fee was deducted

Revision date: 11-21-23
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Harvest Festival

Revenue
Sponsorships & Donations
Registrations/CivicRec Revenue
Donations through ARD
Pumpkin Registration
T-Shirt Revenue
Eco Valley straw bale donation

Total Revenue

Expenses
Entertainment
Robert Woods
SESAC Music License
ASCAP (paid FY 22/23)
Stage/Curt's Auto Body
Food for Band (out of registration cash)
Advertising
Banners
Image.net
Facebook
Prize Winners
Pumpkin Contest Winners
Scarecrow Contest Winners
Trophies for pumpkin/scarecrow
Costume prizes
Supplies/Other
Stakes for scarecrows & shims
Candy
Chalk (to mark vendor space)
Ribbons
Decorations
Portable Toilets & debris box
Straw bales (donated)
T-Shirts
Lamination
Placer County Health permit
Extra Wages
F&G-0O/T

Total Expenses

October 21, 2022

$5,325.00
$4,770.00

$60.00
$170.00
$250.00

$1,378.77
$500.00
$276.00
$102.77
$500.00

$730.92
$205.92
$525.00

$3,911.60
$2,550.00
$1,100.00
$139.44
$122.16

$41.81
$116.40
$67.25

$931.49
$250.00
$679.97

$17.16

$898.94
$898.94

Net Profit for Auburn Harvest Festival

$10,575.00

$9,024.31

$1,550.69

e Y

*Sponsorships (Platinum level)
Evelyn Scalora

IFC and Insurance Marketing, Inc
Old Town Pizza
Sutter Auburn Faith Hospital

*Sponsorshigs {for Harvest Festival)

Roper's Jewelers
the Gathering Inn
Thunder Valley

Incredible Pets
Green Acres Nursery

TOTAL

500.00
500.00
1,000.00

500.00
500.00

$3,000.00 |

Revision date: 11-16-2023
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